

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION

MISSISSIPPI BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICA’S CREDIT UNIONS,
ARVEST BANK,
BANK OF FRANKLIN, and
THE COMMERCIAL BANK

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU and ROHIT CHOPRA in his
official capacity as Director of the CFPB,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:24cv792-CWR-LGI

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF BPI AND ICBA TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The CFPB’s Rule Breaks with Decades of Regulatory Practice and Interpretation by Reclassifying Discretionary Overdraft Protection Services as Credit. 5

 B. Consumers Who Most Depend on Overdraft Protection Typically Rely on It to Purchase Necessities When Facing Temporary Cash-Flow Shortfalls..... 8

 C. The Rule Will Leave Consumers with Fewer, More Expensive Options to Purchase Necessities. 12

 D. The Rule Will Limit Access of Low-Income Consumers to Banking Services. 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hoffman v. Grossinger Motor Corp.</i> , 218 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Mississippi v. Becerra</i> , 2023 WL 5668024 (S.D. Miss. July 12, 2023)	1
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5512.....	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 6
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Regulations	
12 CFR § 7.4002.....	17
89 Fed. Reg. 106,768	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Amicus Brief of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>In re Washington Mut. Overdraft Protection Litig.</i> , No. 04-55885 (9th Cir. June 5, 2006)	5
Consumer Bankers Ass’n, <i>CBA Releases National Empirical Survey Results Showing Consumer Value and Need for Bank Overdraft Products</i> (Mar. 21, 2024)	13
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>The CFPB Finds Payday and Deposit Advance Loans Can Trap Consumers in Debt</i> (Apr. 24, 2013).....	14
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Overdraft and Nonsufficient Fund Fees: Insights from the Making Ends Meet Survey and Consumer Credit Panel</i> , CFPB Office of Research Publication No. 2023-9 (Dec. 2023).....	8, 9, 13

David S. Evans, Robert E. Litan, & Richard Schmalensee, *Economic Analysis of the Effects of the Federal Reserve Board’s Proposed Debit Card Interchange Fee Regulations on Consumers and Small Businesses* (Feb. 22, 2011)16

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, *How America Banks: Household Use of Banking and Financial Services, 2019 FDIC Survey* (Oct. 2020).....3

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, *2023 FDIC National Survey of Unbanked and Underbanked Households* (Nov. 2024)14, 17

Financial Health Network, *Overdraft Trends Amid Historic Policy Shifts* (June 2023)11

G. Michael Flores and Todd J. Zywicki, *Commentary: CFPB Study of Overdraft Programs* (Nov. 6, 2012)10

Hank Israel & Don Kumka, *Competition Drives Overdraft Disruption*, Curinos (Dec. 1, 2021)13

Jennifer L. Dlugosz, Brian T. Melzer & Donald P. Morgan, *Who Pays the Price? Overdraft Fee Ceilings and the Unbanked*, Federal Reserve Bank of New York Staff Report No. 973 (June 2021) (revised July 2023).....17, 18

Kevin Foster, Claire Greene, & Joanna Stavins, *2023 Survey and Diary of Consumer Payment Choice: Summary of Results*, Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta (June 2024).....12

Moeb’s Services. Press Release, *Who Uses Overdrafts?* (Sept. 29, 2009).....9

Navy Federal Credit Union, *How to Get Approved for a Credit Card* (Oct. 22, 2024)13

Navy Federal Credit Union, *How to Get Approved for a Home Equity Loan or HELOC* (June 23, 2023)13

Sarah Foster, *Survey: Nearly Half of Americans Are Sacrificing Recession Preparedness by Paying Checking Fees*, Bankrate (Jan. 17, 2023)16

Todd Zywicki, Statement on *The End of Overdraft Fees? Examining the Movement to Eliminate the Fees Costing Consumers Billions*: Hearing on H.R. 4277 before Subcommittee on Consumer Protection and Financial Institutions, 117th Cong., p. 11 (Mar. 31, 2022)11

Todd J. Zywicki, *The Economics and Regulation of Bank Overdraft Protection*, 69 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 1141 (2012).....9, 10, 13, 15, 16
